AAN PRESIDENT

Wiitizps €. Steers,
Diretine,
arvicst Garden

Mew York ?
VICE PRESIDENTS

Chatles &, Buchley,
{arecior,
£ty Ast Algsewrn, 4 Lowis

fxrevtor,
Chivagn Hislurleal Sooisy
E. Leland Webber,
Lrrpgior,
Bl My of Naturad Histery

TREASURER
Ralph R. aditler,
irewtar

Liir

fr,
ty if New Yok

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
MEMBIRS
Robest M. Hume,
Asgt Hreote
Ary Galiery
Gearge £, badsay,
Hieecier,

Cabiforeis Acstiemy of Sciences
Charles Parkluest,
fHrector,

Batrlmawe Mussum of Ast

DIRFCTOR
Kyrzn M, MeGrath
COUNCIL MEMBERS

1967783
Eatnes At Brown B3
Edward . Budd, Jr,
Mrs. Mildred Complon
L €. Dickinson, Jr.
Russell Fridier
Louis €. lones
Paul Perrst
1. £, Pulley
Ars, Winlhrop Rockefeller
tan 5. \While
98-}
wesley A, Adams
tnseph AL Chamberlain
Willlans T, €verhart
Thomas P, F. Hovieg
H. Radclyife Raberts
196872
tean Sutherland Bopgs
Thomas Bucchoer
fames Fowler
G. Carralf Linday
Heary Allen Moe
James Cliver
Frank &, Yaslos
Evan Tuer
Mrs, Boris Whitnrore
Oits Wittman
HONDRARY MEMBERS
Clysde H, Burrpughs
David £, Finley
Cart €, Cothe
Airs, Lyndon B, lobnsan
withiam M. Milliken
Atrs. Aristotle Qinassis

MUSEUM NEWS

Hichaet Bolibiny, Pduor
Lynn Marble, Sabing Parks,
Apsisiar Edipars
Anghrew Bomsieln, Suigne
Jane Lyster, Advertin

Rewsserurn f phe

The Joumal of the American Association of Museums

Volume 48, No. 8/April 1970

Features

MUSEUM MANIFESTO/]oseph Veach Noble/16/

Vice Director of Metropolitan Museum of Art suggests
five basic areas of responsibility for museums.

MUSEUMS IN COLLABORATION/Michael Spock/21/
New forms of regional cooperation among museums.,

MUSEUMS AND THE BIOSPHERE/Armold B. Grobman/25/

Responsibilities of natural history museums, zoos, aquaria
and botanic gardens in the control of environmental degeneration.

AAMINY/70—Host Museums/29/
New York Museums host 1970 AAM Annual Meeling.

Departments

AT THE AAM/2/

FROM THE DIRECTOR/5/

NEWS NOTES/?/

MUSEUM ARCHITECTURE/12/

CURRENT EXHIBITIONS/39/

PUBLICATIONS/46/

WITHIN THE PROFESSION/53/

Cover

This issue suggests ways to meet the “challenges confronting
museums.” Cover photo by Sabina Parks,




Museums

in

Collaboration

1 Museums are caught in the gross
fire between the growing demands
of the people they serve and the
shrinking financial resources avail-
able to meet these demands. And
the problem is getiing worse: The
more that money problems limit
the ability to respond, the less rele-
vant museums seem when com-
pared with other important institu-
tions the public is asked to support.
Unless we find a solfution, unless
we develop new ways of fulfilling
the needs of the public while keep-
ing costs in check, it is unlikely that
we will succeed in reversing this
downward spiral and in deserving
a higher place on the list of so-
ciety’s priorities,

What does this crisis demand of
us? What is our response to be? |
would like to skip over the causes
of our crists and focus immediately

Michae! Spock is Director, The
Children’s Museum, Boston, Massa-
chusetls.

MICHAEL SPOCK

on some possible solutions, em-
phasizing a proposal for some new
forms of regional cooperation
among museums.

The first step we must take is to
admit to ourselves, to our colb-
leagues and to our public that the
crisis exists. We have an unforiu-
nate way of convincing ourselves
that our problems are unigue to
our own particular institutions, that
owr difficufties stem from an in-
ability to manage our own affairs.
In our embarrassment we by to
cover up or minimize the serious-
ness of the problem. In reality,
however, these pressures are com-
mon to us all. It is time to recognize
that fact and speak out For with
the crisis confronted we mav have
some chance of marshalling the re-
sources necessary Lo overcome it

Next, it seems clear that most
museums are spread too thin, From

a combination of past history and
inertia, public pressures and a cer-
tain degree of opportunism we all
find ourselves involved in many
programs that are only marginally
relevant to our central goals. Every
museum should undertake an in-
tensive study of the nature and
aeeds of ity particular audience,
whether they be scholars, college
students, teachers, bird watchers,
history buffs or the “general pub-
lic.” Knowledge of the character-
istics of each group—the services
they desire and the support they
can offer—is essential if we are to
develop activities specifically suited
to them, Then we can eliminate
those functions better handled by
other institutions or at least find
some ways of coordinating over-
tapping efforts. By Hmiting the
scope of our audience and the
range of cur activities, we can con-
centrate on those elements that are
unigue o our own museums that
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set us apart from other cultural,
educational and  communications
services offered in our communi-
ties.

We must be willing to speak
frankly with the public and to with-
stand the initial blast of misunder-
standing that could result from the
attempt to explain precisely what
we can and cannot do. No museum
can minister to everyone, but we
can develop exhibits and programs,
rearrange hours, change location
and alter our collections to match
the needs of a more specifically
defined audience and a more care-
fully designed role for each mu-
seum.

We should take a hard look at

those items of our budget where
considerable savings might be ef-
fected, notably, buildings, collec-
tions and administration: Do our
present structures mailch our pro-
gram requirements? Are we willing
to make imaginative use of our
existing facilities? Should we move
to some other location or operate
out of more econamical, but less
_prestigious quarters?
In regard to collections, are we
aggressive about securing  those
itemns that directly relate to our pur-
pose and are we firm in refusing
those that are not relevant? The
parts of our collectdons not essen-
tial to our programs could be sold,
traded or loaned to more appropri-
ate institutions.

Modern business practices should
also be introduced to improve the
actual day-to-day operation of mu-
seums. Cost benefit analysis, for
example, could be emploved to
measure program effectiveness
against costs, to indicate ways of
providing better service within the
Hmits of present facilities and funds
and to have a better sense of where
the money is going and who might
be asked to help support specific
services,

Finally, museums must bhe more
aggressive in their public fund rais-
ing: in charging fees and admis-
sions that come close o meeting
the actual cost of a service offered;
in demanding city, state and Fed-
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“Museums are
caught in

the crossfire
between the
growing
demands of
the people
they serve and
the shrinking
financial
resources
available.”

eral funds for such efforts as
school and neighborhood programs
that cannot be supported by user
fees; in not standing by helplessiy
wringing our hands when maoney is
no longer available from the old
famitiar  feundation and  private
SOUTCEs.

Sharing our problems and sharp-
ening our services, facilities, admin-
istration and fund raising all may
help, and certainly cannot hurt, But
there is another intriguing solution
to the problem of multiplying de-
mands and rising costs that 1 would
like to propose. The pooling of cer-
tain hasic services and facilities by
a number of museumns within a
workable area, be it a neighbor-
hood, a metropolitan area or even
an entire glate, is worth examin-
ing closely. Regional collaboration
could be achieved along several
tines:

1 A regional business office to
take advantage of machine book-
keeping and payroll, quantity pur-
chasing, group insurance and retire-
ment plans, low-cost reproduction
services, centrally run housekeep-
ing and security services, bulk mail-
ing and pooled lists, as well as a
peak load secretarial service,

2} A regional production shop to
provide guality printing, photog-
raphy, taxidermy, model-making,
painting and cabinet-making serv-
ices; equipment {or special exhibits
inctuding lighting fixtures, tempo-
rary exhibit cases and panels and

other materials used only from time
ta time; and perhaps even a stall
of artists, designers and technicians
to assist small museums that lack
such expertise on their own staffs,

31 A regional educational refer-
ence cenier o serve teachers and
the general public by maintaining,
publishing and distributing a cata-
logue {cross-indexed by tapic and
location) of all courses, schoo! pro-
grams, exhibits, natural and historic
sites, circulating materials {includ-
ing books, pamphlets, films, kits
and artifactsy and people with sub-
ject matter competence available in
the area, Group visit and circulating
reservations for all museums could
be made by calling one number.
Teacher training in the use of vari-
ous museurn resources could be
one service of such a center.

4% A large exhibition and audi-
torium facility would be handy for
those special events that draw large
crowds, but are undertaken only
ance or twice a year by a single in-
stitution.

51 A regional development and
public relations service [o provide
joint membership privileges in all
participating institutions; to pro-
duce regular calendars of events
and news releases; 10 coordinate
annual giving, capitel campaigns
and special activities planned by
member museums; and to help
prepare maore effective applications
and follow-up for government and
foundation operating subsidies and
project granls,

A1 A reglonal manpower service
to advertise job openings and do
the preliminary screening of appli-
cants, coordinate a well organized
volunteer corps matching skifls to
specific tasks in member institu-
tons, recruit and train low-cost
temparary student help and finally,
sponsor & rotating internship pro-
gram to develop badly needed mu-
sewm professional help.

Couoperating in any or all of these
areas could result in considerable
cavings for each member institu-
tion, but in my view the most radi-
cal and exciting opportunity  for
pooling museum resources lies in




the establishment of a regional col-
lection facility,

7y Howsed in an  economical
warehouse structure, a regional col-
lection center could provide proper
environmental controls, strong se-
curity, expert registration and con-
servation services, a good reference
fibrary, technical laboratories and
study carrels, a school drculating
service and a well managed pack-
aging, shipping and receiving area.

But more important than these
first rate faciliies and services
would be the uses to which a cen-
trally organized collection could
be put. Teo often, incredibly valu-
able materials are tucked away—
inadequately exploited for either
their research or educational po-
tential. With materials accessibly
housed and referenced by a thor-
ocughly documented and  cross-
indexed catalogue, promptly re-
trieved from a computer memory
bark, the possibilities for a signifi-
cant increase in the use of our col-
lections by scholars, exhibits de-
signers, curricelum developers,
teachers and interested amateurs
hecomes immediately apparent,

This increased use would bring
problems and raise touchy policy
issues for participating museums.
For example, maintenance, security
and  curatoral  standards  would
have 1o be extremely high to
satisfy everyone. Inventory con-
trols would have to be airtight.
Each object would have to be
coded as to the permissible uses
ter which it could be put and under
whose authority. All these prob-
fems, howsever, are presently faced
by museums maintaining independ-
ent collections, and perhaps they
would have a better chance of be-
ing solved under the watchful eve,
mutual prodding and pooled funds
of a collaborative effort,

No matter how extensive or
limited the effort, the implementa-
tion of any of these regicnal col-
laborative programs will be a tough
ioh. Fears of logs of identity will
have 1o be confronted and allayed;
old iealousies and hurts put 1o rest;
standards debated and codified; the

“The pooling
of certain basic
services and
facilities by a
number of
museums
within a
workable
area...is worth
examining
closely.”

scope of the region carefully de-
fined; new corporate entities recog-
nizing joint ownership, control and
responsibilities will have to be
established. But for all these prob-
lems the rewards would be great.

In a system of regional collahora-
tives, the distracting vet essential
secondary concerns of a museum’s
operation could be handled in a
fess costly and more efficient man-
ner. Expensive museum buildings
coutd become truly public facilities,
used almost entirely for exhibition
and educational programs. Freed of
their routine chores, museum staffs
could put their energies to use in
new wavs. Instead of housekeeping
collections, curators could retumn
to research, teaching, publication
and other interpretive work. In
place of answering telephones and
taking reservations, teachers could
conduct more workshops and
classes, lead tour groups and pre-
pare new programs and materials.
Destgners could immerse  them-
selves in the planning. rather than
the execution, of exhibits. Directors
might even devote their faleats ko
guiding museums instead of frag.
menting their attention with busgi-
ness management and fund raising
tasks. The total result would he a
meore  adventurous staff: a more
useful facility: a more relevant and
effective museum capable of tun-
ing in to s audience and respond-
ing to thelr needs.

But are we ready for these strong

measures? Do we really want more
effective museums? Are we willing
to trade some old autonomy for
some new ireedoms?

There are some hopeful signs.
Several regional museum programs
and facilities have been tried or
proposed. A national exhibits labo-
ratory was suggested a few years
ago. A computerized catalogue net-
work is being formed in New York.
Several successful community arts
funds are in operation. The consult-
ing, technical and circulating serv-
ices of state museums and the
Smithsonian are being used by
many museums. Discussions have
been held among several museums
interested in sharing exhibits and
programs, research and staff train-
ing 1o provide services at the neigh-
borhood level, Even the amalgama-
tion of several museums info a
regional institution can be seen in
the case of the new Oakland
Museum.

But | sense no thoroughgoing
vend towards regional collabora-
tives. Nothing paraflels the example
of the medical profession’s interest
in large clinics, group practice and
the pocling of specialized diag-
nostic and treatment facilities
among hospitals. Nor do | see ex-
citing precedents like the regional
associations of small colleges to
share lbraries, laboratories and
field stations, fund raising and even
students and faculty to enrich the
total educational mix without add-
ing greatly to operating costs.

s it that we do not all share a
commaon sense of urgency? Are we
willing just 1o muddle through in
feeble isolation rather than expose
our deficiencies to coleagues in
the profession? Is the maintenance
of our own splendid empires more
important to us than the guality
of our service to the public? I'm
not certain, But my conviction re-
mains that unless we are able to
help each other solve cur problems
and bear down hard on being effec-
tive in our communities, we will
find ouselves left behind with the
rest of sodiely’s irrelevant institu-
tions. . HENEN
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" Income

investmelnts

Grants & Gifts
Hyams
Aid
Carnegie
Contributions
Other

Contracts
MDC
AS&E
Other

User Fees
Circulation
Admigsions
Memberships

Sales
Total Operating
Other Income

Anonymous
Pledges

Permanent Charity

Transfers
Pension Fund

Total Income

The Children's Museum

Board of Trustees Meeting

April 13, 1970

Budget Actual Estimated
F/Y 8 Mos, 12 Mos.
1970 1970 1970
26,000 19,567 27,917
30,000 —— 30,000
3,000 —— 4,000

—— 50,000 50,000

15,000 9,023 23,148
4,900 4,410 12,400
52,900 63,433 119,548
50,000 37,500 50,000
15,000 17,847 21,347

— 3,119 3,119

65,000 58,466 74,466
32,400 14,464 25,129
70,000 56,817 69,817
11,000 9,886 11,662

113,400 81,167 106,608

- 672 701

257,300 223,305 329,240

235,000 238,492 238,492
10,000 585 7,985
25,000 25,000 25,000

270,000 264,077 271,487
4,000 - 4,000

531,300 487,382 604,727



Expenditures

Director's Qffice

General Services
Public Relations & Development
Business Office
Maintenance & Security -
Instructional Resources

Public Services
School & Community
Workshop
Carnegie

Research & Development
Design & Production

Special Projects
Research & Development

Operating Expenses

Capital
New Museum Construction
Administrative Other
Capital Expense

Total Expense

Budget
F/Y

1970

65,600

45,200
52,100
57,800
55,275

128,250
15,350

12,800
11,610

147,825

172,235

591,810

12,000
20,000

32,000

623,810

The Children's Museum
Board of Trustees Meeting
April 13, 1870

Projected Surplus or (Deficit)

Operating Expenses
Operating Income
Surplus/(Deficit)

Capital Expense
Capital Income

Surplus/{(Deficit)

Net Surplus/{Deficit)

%

Actual Projection
8 Mos, 12 Mos.
1970 1970
46,812 67,079
28,504 39,960
32,086 45,317
32,559 41,550
39,628 58,750
75,148 92,530
5,286 6,160
8,691 50,000
11,012 16,525
9,623 14,869
51,533 84,125
72,168 115,519

340,882 516,865
28,800 32,000
lzozt 55,90
41,124 87,920
382,006 604,785
516,865
329,240
(187,625)
87,820
275,487
187,567
{ 58)
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But even at this eariy siage of things it seems clear o many of us that
in order to prosper, serve effzciively or even surviva the Museum will

ave i6 fnd ways of:

=5

1. { becoming relevant to the real and oritical needs of the
children, adults, teachers and society we are chartered
to serve.{ In other words, we will not survive if we mig-

consirug the needs of the staff, trustees or insiifution as
being the reascon for our existence:

o

e
i
:

‘making ourselves accessible to ali the peopie of the Bosten
‘Metropolitan area by adjusting our services, location and
attitudes to make certain that those who are ljeast aggressaive
or skilled &t using our resources have as good a chance as
those who are; |
"rd

3. Iinding ways to lower the cost of services and broaden and

n ow sources of incoms g0 that money does not remain
wing curselves

=iy

the central operating concern {without rem

£ =Y F fuia g T
rom the healthy pregsus

F S
0
D

4, inoreasing our fexnibility angd risk-talking capacities 8o that
- 3 * e . - - -
we ot respond nimbly o the accelerating pace of change
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Roard ~ ?n order to get it, the Corporation and Aid to face up to

their responsibilities and reorganize for greater effectiveness: \ '
. . s

1. Begin a systematic and energetic program of éultivation,
recruitment and task assignment.

2. Broaden all three groups representétiveness \ﬁith resp—ect
to geegraphy, efhnic greuping, inceme level and interests,

3. Resolve the question of the Aid's relatienship te the Museum
and its velunteer progréms. |

4., Participate more heavily in the prablems bf long range planning
and assigning shert term pricities .

3. Take the Beard's fund raising responsibilities seriously-and

get out and erase the eperating deficit.

Finances _—jfc; confront the question this year of whether the

Museum will be able to survive !

it

1. Bring all public service .@perating budgets inte the black)befaare
' beginning.sf Fiscal '7l2 by cutting or reerganizing services aﬁd
staff and/er by increasing fees and ether seurces of eperating
inceme enéugh te céver direct cests ef services plus a reasen-
able everhead of 40-50%. (All services except the Circulating _

 Department and Werkshep have already achieved this balance.)



il .
2. jOrganize R & D effort so that all unfunded cests are reduced to
an abselute minimum witheut serieusly damaging the base frem

which new prejects can be selicited and launched. i This means

PR

a) hiring alm@stall preject staif enly for duration of preject;

b) reserving time for preposal writing for the next preject before

S

current preject is ended; c) net accepting prejects witheut

/1g7f

3. §Bring suppert service cests dewn ?by end of Fiscal g?,ﬂfto level where

e

WA

they can be cevered by 40-50% assessment of direct public service
and develepmental cests- plus any additienal income from invest- |
ments, centributiens and Museum Shep net ;Sr@‘fi;s( net plewed

back inte further devel@pmer}s). Alse explere pessibility ef
previding certain administrative services en centract to @ther_
institutiens,

[l

4. | Accelerate development of income producing services and contracts | 4

o =}

such as Museum-Shop, publisher and school system development
- or service contracts, exhibit and exhibit systems rentals and sales,

State or MDGC support for Workshop,



5. Going into the new yeaf?ﬁyhlit total budgeted operating deficit

to SIO0,000E Therefore, since anticipated income is approximately
W:;é' .
$300,000, expenses should be budgeted in the neighborhood of
$400,000 or more than a third less than the current year.
(A reminder, the operating budget does not include capifal
projects such as construction or remodeling and saeh one-time
e b
project expenses}\as the start of the Museum Shop, development
of a marketing program for Museum exhibits and storage systems

or the Carnegie Workshop Project. The operating budget is

" meant to reflect onlgoima year in and year out expenses and income.}

Planning - in order to develep long and short range priorities

1. Deresearch, discuss geals, write, review and adept LRP.
2. Analyze and ad@et shert range geals and plans -
to facilitate the ﬂrst stages of LRP,. |
3. Specifically analyze and ceerdinate prejects and prepesals to

eliminate everlap an;ii ?@cus fer maximum payeff.

4. Centinue discussien of balance between éch@el/comrﬁunity,
R & IV service, rapid change/gradual evelutiorll,v quality/quantity
and ether commitments.

"5, Begin planning fer majer capital campaign,

6. Review existing exhibits and circulating kits Fand decide which

&

te spruce up, rede er remeve., swrelicesl s

.
oy
£y



Prejects - the fellewing are under way or have funding commitments

1.

2.

3.

4.

S.

6.

7.

i Tryout of accessible collections using Japan |

Develepment and epening of Museum Shep

Development of marketing of Museum exhibits, and exhibit
and storage systems, .

Development of Workshop of Things.

s,

Completion of V,C. entrance and program room construction.

Installation and evaluation of Skins and Introductory Exhibits.

P

\/
Prehmmary explorations and development of Hopi Loan Exhibit -
tand School Program {

The next are awaiting funding or are having proposals written:

/i

8. 5 In preparation for Museum/School project proposals are being

10.

11.

12,

i
i

written to a) pre pare the Museum to work with school kids, and _

b) actually work with school kids in collaboration with Model Cities. 3
Proposal is being prepared in cooperation with ERIE and AS&E to AWM
seek funding for ecology curricﬁlum and kit development,

Proposal for major outreach effort is awaiting funding from .

Kennedy Foundation or other sources.

Proposal for summer outreach program is awaiting funding

from Sears—fRoebuck Foundation.

Proposal for Exhibit Garden being explored by three utility companies.



19 Court Strast
Dedham, Massachusetts

April 29, 1970

Dear EBxecutive Committee Member:

With this letter I present you with a matter of deep concern or,
perhaps, great challenge. :

This week, just before I left for Los Argeles, I had a meeting with
Mike. After worcking through a rough cut of the budget which we
will discuss th: week after next, Mike then turned fo the develo -
ment of the Lony Range Plan. He said ttat he had considered tak:.
ing a month éwa7 from the day-to-day interrupticns at the museum

to complete such a plan, Then a bomb shell!

“He ésked me to sponsor him in a regquest to the Board for a vear':s.
sabbatical. Whit he wants to do is see if he can put together a

—~—~ £ 0 e 5 P L I Ty I A I SO
package, for the role of an institution such as

grand scheme, or
ours in these changing time. As we all know, he is an exciting
guy who really izants the Museum to do exciting things in the arec
of education. 1/ith its present bese he doesn't think it can. | He
thinks that the only way we can do the things that he sees™ &8s
necessary requiie the Museum to become part of a large group of
institutions all. doing their own thing, out doing it with a com-
bined purpose and aggressiveness that ma<es the to-al more meaning-
ful. In the reetlly broad interpretation, education from birth tc

grave.

iiAs you can guess, 1 was under shock and,  very frankly, still am.
We spent a long time talking and what I -hink he is saying is thesge
are times of crisis and upcoming change. He sces this change is
required in educationzmi(l see it has a period of crisis and re-
quired change everywhere -- welfare, armiment, religion, transpor-
tation, polluticn and on and on.) He thinks he can really help ia
this time of chenge.



Boy, what a tTall order! Reinvent educal:ion, restructure the learn-
ing process, change the role of the small publlc/prlvate institu-
tion.
ﬁﬁf am having a hard time developing my own recommendatlon%;l On one
?hand I can see (in hind sight) that I'd willingly back the Wrigh:
brothers or Tom Edison. To make major strides one needs many of the
talents that Mike has. Just maybe he could do it -- against this I
say it's just too big, too risky, too deep waters for us.

I have written this on the flight to Log Angeles ~- I'll send it
back to my offize teomorrow and ask that it be typed and sent to
you. I think I will also write a note to Mike asking him to set
down on one page just what it is he has in mind.

With both ©of these documents in front of us at the Executive Comr:it-
tee meeting on Monday, May 11, we can decide what action to take.

Very truly vours,

Dl

R. McA. Lloyd

hmw
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May 6, 1970

Mr, Robert McA, Lloyd ' .
USM Chemical Company -
Middleton, Massachusetts 01949

Dear Bob:

L\E:l response to your letier I am writing to formally request the

! Board's support for my effort to delegate most of my administrative
responsibilities to Phyl and Dave for the coming year, With my
time freed up from day-to-day concerns I would hope to spend
most of my energy working with other institutional and community '
leaders and several funding sources to see whether a really
effective cultural/educatmnal collaborative could be brought
together in Boston., A

If things go well, I would expect to make a proposal near the
beginning of next year to the Staff and Board seeking their support
for an all out commitment of the Museum's human and material
resources to this larger venture. If we are not sucecessful, I
would then turn towards a thorough exploration of alternative
courses for the Museum's future, :

During the year I could be available for consultation on a few major
policy decisions, for participation in Executive Committee and Board
meetings, to accompany staff or trustees on foundation or individual
approaches, for helping prepare guidelines for the fiscal 1972 budget
a year from now, and perhaps to have some fun pitching in on the
September exhibits renewal marathon; ,\‘{ I would intend to stay ag
far removed (physmally, intellectually and emotionally) from the
everyday affairs of the Museum so that real energy could be mvested
in preparing the way for our future ’




Mr. Robert McA. Lloyd
‘May 6, 1970
Page II

il
z;:"'(i N

j ‘There are many reasons why I believe wholeheartedly in thlS proposal
'and|see it as a sound investment for the Museum to make. Firs t'{, it
seems like just the right moment to pull back and get a bett; per-
spective of myself, the Museum and £ the world that surrounds us.
I've been at it full out for a good seven and ‘@ half years now and
find it increasingly difficult to deal with 1 broad far out issues as
I struggle with the tangle of immediate problems,’ TSecond, it's
clear that the Muse(m is 1 ready for a long look into the fiitlire and
cannot survive much longer without a thoroughgoing reassessment
of its role. The Museum's staff and Board are troubled and adrlft.

Thxrd the short term priorities reflected in the budget I will present
Monday are concerned with achieving operatlonal and financial
consolidation and stablhty rather than undertakmg new commitments
(unless one or two of our major proposals come through}. So Phyl
as Acting Director, with Dave's help, could be more than able to
keep the Museum operatmg smoothly. Pourth and perhaps most
important, I am totally invested in the collaboratlve idea as being
the only realistic model for institutional effectiveness and would
find it impossible to continue to work for a cause that saw iis role
as separate from the broader concerns of society. The Museum has

valuaBl& Tes6Urcas t6 commit to these problems, but cannot make
them in isolation.. i _ e

[

In our original discussions I referred to this proposal as a sabbatical
year, After talking to Vince and Jeptha I am convinced that I was in
error in casting this plan in those terms. A sabbatical suggests
getting away from it-all, removing oneself from responsibilities for
quiet contemplation and renewal. This couldn't be further from my
intention I am not looking for an escape, but for a way to funnel
my energles in accomphshmg what I am increasingly convinced can
“become the opportunity for a renewgdwghlldgen s Museum,




© Mr. Robert McA. Lloyd
May 6, 1970
Page III

I look forward to discussing this further with you and the Executive
Committee on Monday. '

Cordially,

CC: Mr, Hamilton Coolidge
Mr. Vincent A, Fulmer
Mrs, William A, Lincoln
Mr. Augustus W. Soule, Jr.
Mr. Jeptha H. Wade
Mr. Henry Wheeler:
Mrs. John J. Wilson, Jr.

MS:aj



May 7, 1970

Mr. Robert Lloyd

19 Court Street

Dedham, Massachusetts 02026

Dear Bob;

We, the undersigned honorary trustees of the Children's
Museum, believe that we should comment on the operations
of the Museum when fiscal policies ssem to us to threaten
its future weliare, if not solvemcy., We therefore respect-
fully suggest immediate retrenchments in current and plenned

expenditures until such time as efforts to raise funds result

in putting the Museum on & sound financial basis.

We hope that you will be willing to see to it that this letter

is brought to the attention of the Trustees.
Sincerely,

{signed} Belen A. Claflin
{signed} Caroline S. Rogers
(signed) Graham T. Winslow

CSTW ek



The Children's Museum
Executive Committee Meeting
May 11, 1870

AGENDA

" Recommendation to Board on coniributory employee

health insurance p'lan.

Discussion of draft of Fiscal '71 Budget,
Report of the Nomiziating Committee.- '
Mike's Proposal,

Adjournment.,



The Children's Museum
Executive Committee Meeting
May 11, 1970

Proposed .
F/AY '71 F/Y '70 P/Y *70
" Budget* Budget® Projection*
Expenditures :
Director's Office 63,8060 65,600 67,079
General Services _
. Public Relations & Development 29,900 45,200 39,960
- Business Office . 48,700 52,100 45,317
Maintenance & Security 53,300 . 57,8600 - 41,550
Library and Collections ‘ 10,000 9,275 9,750
- Public Services . I ,
Schopl & Community . 108,850 128,250 92,530
Kit Circulation ' 39,000 . 46,000 49,000
Workshop o 15,350 6,160
Research & Development _' : - _71,350 147,235 115,518
Total Operating - : 424,900 : 566,810 466,865
Capital & Projects oo
Mortgage & Interest . 110,000 - 37,000 37,920
Construction & Equipment : ' 30,000 12,000 42,000
Carnegie/Workshop L 50,000 ' 50,000
Museum Shop 25,200 ‘
Museum Systems: - 25,100
Total Capital & Projects 240,300 49,000 129,920
Grand Total =~ 665,200 +615,810 596,785

Projected Surplus or (Deficit)

Operating Expenses 424,800 566,810 466,865
Operating Income _ 263,000 257,300 280,240
Surplus/ADeficit) : ; (161,900) (309,510) (186,6259)
Capital & Project Expense 240,300 49,000 129,920
Capital & Project Income 319,000 270,000 321,487
Surplus/Deficit o o 78,700 221,000 191,567 |
Cash Surpius/Deficit (83,200)  (88,510) 4,942 R
*Does not include expense and income for Pension & Past Service Benefits. _.:fib}i-j



The Children's Mu:seum'
Executive Committee Meeting
May 11, 1970

Proposed

F/Y '71 F/Y '70 F/Y '70

Budget* Budget¥* Projection*

Income
Endowment R 30,000 26,000 27,917
Grants & Gifts : -
Hyams ' S 30,000 30,000 30,000
Aid _ . 3,000 3,000 5,000
Contributions - ' 18,000 15,000 23,148
Other o ~ 10,000 - 4,900 12,400
Contracts _ . _ —
M.D.C. N 50,000 © 50,000 = 50,000 =4
AS&E ) : ' ' 15,000 15,000 21,347 '
Other : o - . P i 3,119
. . |
User Fees ' : '
Circulation S . : -~ 25,000 32,400 25,129
Admissions _ R - 70,000 70,000 69,817
Memberships = - o 12,000 11,000 11,662
‘Sales : JRE RTINS - 701
Total Operating = o o 263,000 257,300 - 280,240
Capital o ‘ ‘
Anonymous : L 250,000 - 235,000 238,492
Pledges P . ~ 10,000 10,000 7,995
Grants S 59,000 25,000 ~ _75,000
Total Capital = o ‘ 319,000 270,000 321,487
Grand Total © . 582,000 527,300 601,727

*Does not include expense and income for Pension & Past Service Benefits.



< 19 Gcma Eéé;;"@cz: |
o - Decham, Massachusetts
P May 12, 1870

Dear Mrs, Claflin:
Mrs. Rogers:
Mr, Winslows

. & received your letter vegw'img the Museum's financial strength last night,

- Your concern, which I share, is greatly appreciated as well as timely. I
“have had two budget meeétings with Mike and the key staff members wff:hin
the last three weeks, and yesterday the Executive Ccmmi‘s&a@ spent con-
siderable time on this stbhiect,

As we all know the Museum has done some great th hings in the past and has
some real strengths. Every effort has to be made to insure that we can
continue to be a dynamic influence on the voung people we serve, | Sc;;.ea
rogress on the fipencial preblems we face has been made, We lz&ve proved

that we can chtain monies from new Sources in that over & million and a
half dcﬁzarz has been re 'wa in the post five years as gifis and c:wafats
We have orc*cmic,.ea ourselves g0 that some of the sérvices we olfer are
.;eif .,,L.gzs;wrning {some departments are not in this situstion s jm,ﬁ .

Em:yevesr, the financial problem persists and at the moment there is ele

appgrent sclution. . The war and the resulting lack of Pederal funds for
programs, the goferal state of ths economy make fund raigmg difficult and
m’i&f'im@,ry pressures make the problem even more acute

; We pave @,Emgay made substantial cuts in the staff aad more are plaaned,;
bafﬁiﬂ {5 not the solution for the long haul, We must find lasting economies
in -oper aﬁvcm and we must find new sources of Rnancial suppon.s At the

wecutive Commitiee meeting yesterday we direct 2d Mike to ranhe- this
pre;czm. E’ns Number One concern. At the May 25 meeting of the Board, we
will present this toial picture and ask for Board sppooval, I hope thsat 5?0*.!
will be at the me@tmj &s I am sure none of us want to see our grest pa
and great resources be jeoperdized or Mlssipated,

Very truly vours,

R . E&"‘.. (.";ﬂ - _.:E.@yé

Bir, M, Epoek
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The Children's Museum
Budget Cuts
May 15, 1370

Director's Office $1,800
Business Office 13,500
Maintenance & Security 1,500
Library & Collections 500

(add Warehouse Rent $3,600)
School & Community 50
Kit Circulation (see Collections)
Research & Development A 350

Total Operating Cut $17,700

Capital & Projects

Mortgage & Interest $50,000
Construction & Equipment 16,000
Museum Shop 10,200
Museum Systems 5,100

$75,300



Expenditures

Director's Qifice

General Services
Public Relations & Development
Business Office
Maintenance & Security
Library & Collections

Public Servicesg
School & Community
Kit Circulation
Workshop

Resemrch & Development
Total Operating

Capital Projects
Mortgage & Interest
Construction & Equipment

Carnegie/Workshop

Museum Shop

Museum Systems
Total Capital & Projects

Grand Total

Reworked Budget
May 15, 1970

The Children's Museum

62,000

29,900
35,200
51,800
13,100

108,800
35,400

71,000
467,200

59,500,
20,000

50,000
15,000
20,000
164,500

571,700

Projected Surplus or (Deficit)

Operating Expenses
Operating Income

Capital & Project Expenses
Capital & Project Income

Cash Surplus/Deficit

407,200
263,000
(144,200)

164,500
319,000
154,500

10,300



- Director's QOffice

 Total Capital & Projects o

" Grand Total

‘Cash Surplus/Deficit

Sent Executive Committee (excl. Lloyd and Soule)S/lE)/?O

- The Children's Museum -

Reworked Budget

Expenditures

May 15, 1870

"General Services

572,200

<t 62,000

20,000 = -

Public Relations & Development 29,900
Business Office : 35,200
Maintenance & Security 51,800
Library & Collections 13,360
Public Services . 3 E
School & Community: 108,800
Kit Circulation 35,400
Workshop '
Resenrch & Development, 71,000
Total Operating 407,200
Capital Projects
Mortgage & Interest o 60,000
.” Construction & Equipment -
Carnegie/Workshop!“ - 50,000 -
Museum Shop - 15,000
Museum Systems 20,000 -

165,000 - v

e

o Pro;ected Surplus or (Deficit)

Operating Expenses

407,200 . ”{
- Operating Income 263,000. I
‘(144,200).‘;, ‘
Capital & Project Expenses 165,000 -
. Capital & Project Income: 319,000 - - AR
: ' S 154,000 7 ¢ .o
9,800



To Members of the Board of Trustees:

A luncheon meeting of the Board of Trustess will be held on
Tuesday, May 2&th 1970 at 12 noon at the Union Club,
g Ferk Straeet, Boston, Massachusstis,

Agenda and backoround information will be mailed 8t & later
data.

Please return ihe enclosesd posteerd before May 21st so that
luncheon reservations may be made,

Henry Whaeler
Secretary

May 11, 1970




Sent Officers of Museum Aid 5/13/70: (with return postcard)

Thompson, Mitton, Howland, Neal, Vickery

BEOARD CF TRUSTEES MEETING

A luncheon meeting of the Board of Trustees will be held on
Tugsday, May 26th, 1970 at 12 noon &t the Unioa Club,
8 Park Street, Boston, Massachusetis, _

Agenda and background information will be mailed &t a later
date,

Please return the enclosed postcard before May 2ist so that
luncheon reservations may \I:z@ made,

Henry Wheeler
Secretary

May 1L, 1870
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The Children's Museum
Board of Trusiess Meeting
May 256, L370¢

BGENDA

Secretary’s Report Mr. Wheelsr

YOPE: To accept the minutes of the Board of
Trustees Meeting held April 13, 1970, copies
of which have been mailed to the Trustees.

Treasurer's Report Mr. Soule

VOTE: That the Museum establish a contributory
employee health insurance plan for full-time stalf
members at the earlisst practical time, such plan
to provide 50% of the total premium cost for
individual and family memberships.

VOTE: To approve the budget for the vear ending
Tune 30, 1971 as presented by the Treasurer 1o
the meeting.

Report of the Nominating Commities Mr. Soulse

President's Report Mr, Lloyd

VOTE: That the Board suthorize the Directer to
delegate a2 substantial portion of his administrative
responsibilities over the coming year o the Assistant
Director so thal he may commit his time to theé develop-
ment of 8 workable and economically sound plaa for the
Childrens Museum's future, The Director will present
a report on the progress of this projest to the Bosrd at
ite january meetingy &t which time the Board may decide
to continue the project or make other commitiments with
respect to the Museum's future.

Adjourriment



LNCome

‘Endowment

srants & Gifts
Hyams
Ald

ibutions

Contracts
M. D. C.
AS&E
Other

User Fees
Circulation
Admissions
Memberships

Sales

Total Operating

Capiial
Anonymous
Pledges
Grants

Tozal Capital

Grand Total

The Children's Mussaum
«  Board of Trustees Meeting
May 26, 1970
Proposead
F/Y '71 /Y76 F/Y70
Budget* . Budget* Projection®
30,000 26,000 27,917
30,000 30,000 30,000
3,000 3,000 5,000
18,000 15,000 23,148
10,000 4,900 12,400
50,000 - 50,000 50,000
15,000 15,000 21,347
- ‘ 3,119
25,000 - 32,400 5,129
70,000 70,000 69,817
12,000 11,000 11,662
| 701
263,000 257,300 280.240
250,000 235,000 238,492
10,000 10,000 7,985
59,000 25,000 75,000
319,000 270,000 321,487
582,000 - 527,300 601,727

*Does not include expense and income for Pension & Past Service Benefits.,



The Children's Museum
Board of Trustees Meelting

=

s/

May 26, 1§70

Progposed
F/Y 71 F/Y 70 F/Y 170
Budget® Budget® Projection®
Exvenditures
‘Director's Office 62,000 65,600 67,079
General Services
Public Relations & Development 25,9800 45,2440 38,960
Business Cifice 35,200 52,100 45,317
Maintenance & Security 51,800 57,800 41,550
Library & Ccllections 13,1606 9,275 8,750
Public Services .
School & Community 108,800 128,250 92,530
Kit Circulation 35,400 46,000 49,000
. Workshop 15,350 6,160
Research & Development. 71,000 147,235 . 115,519
Total Operating ' 407,200 566,810 . 466,865
k CapitaT & Projects ' .
Mortgage & Interest 59,500 37,000 37,820
Conbtmcuoq & Equipment 20,000 12,000 42,000
Carnegie/Workshop 50,000 50,000
Museum Shop 15,000
Museum Systems 20,000 ) ] ‘
Total Capital & Projects . 164,500 49,000 129,820 -
~ Grand Total 571,700 615,810 596,785
Proj'ectéd Surpius or {Deficit)
Operating Expenses 407,200 566,810 466,865
Operating Income 263,000 - 257,300 280,240
Surplus/{Deficit) - (144,200} (308,510)  (186,625)
Capital & Project Expense 164,500 49,000 128,820
Cap 1: 1 & Project Incomie 319,000 270,000 321,48
Surplus/{(Deficit) 154,500 221,000 191,567
Cash Surplus/{Deficit) 10,300 (88,510) 4,542

*Does not inciude expense and muomn for Pension & Past Servics Benefits,



The Children's Museumn
Board of Trustees Meeting
May 26, 1970

AGENDA

Secretary's Report Mr, Wheeler

YOTE: To accept the minutes of the Beard of
Trugtees Meeting held April 13, 1870, copies
cf which have been mailed to the Trustees,

Treasurer's Report Mr. Soule

VOTE: That the Museum establizh & contributory
emploves health insurance plan for full-time staff
members at the earliest praciical time, such plan
to provide 58% of the toial premium cost for
ipdividual and family memberships,

VOTE: To approve the budget for the year ending
June 30, 1871 as presented by the Treasurer o
the meeting.

Report of the Nominating Commities Mr. Soule

President's Report Mr, Lioyd

VOTE: That the Board authorize the Director to
delegate a subsiantial portlon of his administrative
respongibiiiilées over the coming year to the Assistant
Direcior so that he may commit his time to the develop-
ment of & workable and sconomically sound plan for the
Childreng Museum®s {uture, The Director will present
a report on the progress of this project to the Beard at
its Jamnary meeting; At which time the Board may decide

to sontinue the mojrct o make other commitirents with

respect to the Museum's future,
&
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THE CHILDREN'S MUSEUM

Board of Trustees Meeting, May 28, 1970

Pursuant to notice duly mailed, & meeting of the Board of Trustees
of the Children's Museum was held May 26, 1970 at the Union Club,
8 Park Strest, Boston, Massachusetts.

The President, Mr. Robert McA. Llovd, called the mesting to order
at 12:45 p.m. and the Secretary, Mr. Henry Wheeler, kept the rscords
of the meeting.

There were present the foilowing Trusteess

Ceolidge, Hamilton Paley, BertramR.
Coolidge, 7. Gardner Soule, Augustus W., Jr.
Fulmer, Vincent A, Wade, Jeptha H.
Jackson, Mrs, James H, Waldron, Chauncey
Lloyd, Rebert McA. Wheeler; Henry

and by invitation fom the Museum staff, Michael Spock, Dirzctor,
Miss Phyliis O'Conneil, Assistant Director, and Mr. David Twicheli,

On motion duly ssconded, it was unanimously

VOTED: To accept the minutes of the Beard of Trusiees
meeting held April 13, 1970 as mailed to members of the
Board of Trusiees.

It was then repofted to the meeiing that it would be degirzble for
the Museum to establish a2 form of employee health insvrance plaa for
full-time employzes of the Museum. It was noted that the premium cost for
such plan would in all likelihood increase in future vears but would re-
main subject to futwre action of the Board.

On motion duly seconded, it was unanimously

VOTED: That the Museum establish an employee health
inswance plan for full-time staff members at the eariiest
- practical time, under which plan the Museum is to pro-
vide 50% of the total premium costs for individual and
family membarships. PR

ursr, Mr, Scule, then presented the proposed budget for

erding fune 30, ..,Q?I gs}“*ee pointed out to the mesting
. ¢ incivded an operating deficit of slightly in excess of
144,000, which deficit iz o ba— @fis-&t by the use of capiial funds to



achieve 3 projecied cash surpius at fiscal year end in 197% of approxi=
mately $10,000, /The Treasurer reviewed cuts made in earlier projected
budgets in ordé;*%v*en to achieve this result. He noted that in particular
a plan to prepay an additional mortgage payment of $50,000 had been
eliminaged. ré'fz_questioning by those present, the Treasurer stated that
the Museum must move into a2 significantly new direction and that the
proposed budget must be regarded as a holding operation until the
Mussum under the Dirsctor's guidance chartered and implemented a
significantly new course. The President reported that he had reviewed
the budget thoroughly with the Director and it was his opinion that it
could not be cut further without elimirating one or more departments or

services, 1

The discussion of the budget led to a discussion of the Director's
project, a memorandum of which dated May 26, 1970 was distributed to
the Board members present. The Director elaborated on the memorandum
and-'reported expressly on several pessibilities for the Museum's future,
After consideration and discussion and on motion duly seconded, it was
unanimously

VOTED: To approve the budget for the vear ending
fjune 30, 1871 as presentad by the Treasurer to the
meeting.,

On motien duly seconded, it was wnanimously

E VOTED; That the Board authorize the Director to delegate
a substantial portion of his adminisirative res ponsibilities

- over the coming ysar to the Assistant Director sc that he
may commit his Hme to the development of & workabls
and economically scundplan for the Childrens Museum's
future and that the President aéppoint & Commitiee of one
to three Trustees to work with the Direetor in this regard,
The Director will present a report on the progress of this
project tothe Board 2t its Janusry meeting, at which time
the Beard mav decide to continue the project or make
other commitments with respest to the Museum's fa,stuf@_.’-j

There was a brief discussion regarding Mr, Vingent Fulmer's resig=
nation from the Board of Trustees,

s
b
St



On moticn duly seconded it was unapimously
¥OTED: That the Board of Trustses express its thanks to

Mr, Fulmer for his vajuable service az a member of the
Boarg.

There being no further business o come before the meeting, on
motion duly seconded, it was unanimously
VOTED: To adjourn.
Adjourned at 2:00 p.m.
A true reccrd
ATTEST
Bloeana 1 LI

Henry Yhesler ¥
Secretary
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The Children's Museum

'+ Board of Trustees Meeting _ -.

May 26, 1970

Proposed . _ ‘
F/Y '71 F/Y'70 P/ 70

Budget*  _Budget* Projection*

Income

Endowment . . 30,000 26,000 27,917

Grants & Gifts : - o _ e

- Hyams R _ ) 30,000 306,000 - - 30,000
Aid : | .- 3,000 3,000 - 5,000
Contributions -~ -~ - © 18,000 15,000 23,148
Other : - . - . 10,000 - 4,900 12,400

Contracts : o o - S
M. D. C. ' : ' 50,000 50,000 50,000
AS&E o ‘ : A 15,000 -15,000 . 21,347
Ot_her ‘ ‘ : L - R o5 3,119

User Fees } : o
Circulation e S 25,000 32,400 25,128
Admissions S : 70,000 70,000 69,817
Memberships . = - _ ' 12,000 11,000 11,662

~ Sales A | 701

Total Operating L 263,000 257,300 280,240

Capital S ' T : _ :
Anonymous ' ‘ -+ 250,000 235,000 238,492
Pledges L : 10,000 10,000 , 7,995
Grants i : 59,000 25,000 75,000

Total Capital o - 319,000 270,000 321,487

Grand Total . 582,000 527,300 601,727

*Does not lnclude expense and income for Pension & Past Service Benefits.,



The Children's Museum
Board of Trustees Meeting

May 26, 1870

Proposed
F/Y '71 F/Y '70 F/Y '70
Budget* Budget* Projection*
Expenditures :
Director's Office 62,000 65,600 67,079
General Services
Public Relations & Development 28,900 45,200 39,960
Business Office ' 35,200 52,100 . 45,317
Maintenance & Security - 51,800 57,800 . 41,550
Library & Collections 13,100 9,275 9,750
Public Services
School & Community 108,800 ‘128,250 92,530
Kit Circulation 35,400 46,000 49,000
Workshop ' - 15,350 6,160
‘Research & Development, - . 71,000 147,235 115,519
Total Operating 407,200 - 566,810 . 466,865
Capital & Projects
-Mortgage & Interest 59,500 37,000 37,920
Construction & Equipment 20,000 12,000 42,000
Carnegie/Workshop 50,000 50,000
Museum Shop 15,000 '
Museum Systems 20,000 . _
Total Capital & Projects - 164,500 49,0600 129,920 -
~ Grand Total 571,700 . 615,810 596,785
Projected Surplus or {Deficit)
Operating Expenses’ 407,200 566,810 466,865
Operating Income 263,000 257,300 280,240
Surplus/(Deficit) - {144,200} (309,510) (186,625)
Capital & Project Expense 164,500 49,000 129,820
Capital & Project Inconie 319,000 270,000 321,487
Surplus/(Deficit) 154,500 221,000 191,567
Cash Surplus/(Deficit) 10,300 (88,510) 4,842

*Does not include expense and.income for Pension & Past Service Benefits.
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May 26, 1870

DIREQTOR'S PROJECT

Ty

Develop viable alternatives for future commitment of
Museum's human and material resources: present for
review and decision by staff and Board; begin Plan's
implementation: july 1870 - June 1971,

/ﬂus&um in a [fight for survival: income sources

| approaching maximum development, but costs have not
leveled off; facilities poorly located and expensive to
opaerate; Trustees underdeveliopad and undercommitted;
staff adrift and uncertain of future; relevance of past
roles inguestion, present potential unrealized and future
goals undefined: continuing on this course will lead to
dissipation of Museum's considerable resources.

Summer: project fundraising: preparation of 8-12 rough
models of possible Mussum roles: 1%@3@1&%;
Pased sample of potential audiences and community,
financial, cultural leaders.

wiitn staff, ’E‘ms‘ié@s . and most helpiul summer interviewses,

Winter: commitment by Bosard; preparaiion of finaldrafl
Master Plam fund raizing seed money and recruliment
of taient for imolemenpting Plan, )

development of Piseal '72 prliorities and budget.

Director 520,080
‘Aszgistant/secrsiary 8,000

Salaries $28,00¢
Emplovee benefits 2,500
Congulianis 26,0060
Praval 3,000
Fhona 1,200
Office ; 35t 800
Dffice 2,000
Pilan 2 e "i}ig.@,

$59,

LaY 5 b " 5t

(€3]
[ |
)



P,

Sent all Tmé;ees 5/27: sent Alice Thompson 5/28

%

May 27, 1870

A testimonial in honor of fvir., fames Craven will be held on
‘ *z@séav, fune Sth here at the Museum. Mr, and Mrs, Craven

ill be arriving at 11:00 1o v;.gia the Museum and obsarve a
sa:‘m&i program. Luncheon will be served promptly &t noon
as the Cravens sri &

Jim Craven is our local representative and it was through his
gfforts that we secwad the $54,080 annualappropriation from
the MDC. In sigady income, ithis is the equivalent of his

g e than §1,000,000 in endowment for the

We would Iike to have &s many Trustess present &s possible,
Would vou kindly return the snglo s o Ju t
lndicating your attendanoe at this
Sinceraly,

22

Ph;v"ﬁ.;éis D, G'Connell
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Bob Llovd has asked me to send the members of the BExecutive
Commitiee this brief summary description of cur program in
partnership with the Council for the Arts and Humaniiieg and
the Institute of Contamporary Art for the coming vear., The
iaws cithe Commonwesalth require a duly authorizeds

by vote of the Execubive Committee andfor Board.

Henry Wheeler will be ip touch with you early next wesk to

progess this agreement.
Sincerely,
. . r
-
} : e
6//?7.%5 e s 5‘9 m«’f’r«—u—a‘x,@_ﬁﬂ

Phyllis D, O'Connell
As

B a]
bno. {1}




HUTCHINS & WHEELER
COUNSELLOQRS AT LAW

PEELIP RAWHITE WELLEAM N.SWIFT
ERNEST G.ANGEVINE FREDER!IC H.HILTCHN
SJOHN E.ROGERSON HEMRY WHEELER
JOHN QLRHOME SJAMES G.WHETLER
JOSEPH RWATKENS PHILIP R.OWHITE, JR,
NORMAN LANDSTROM THOMAS R.PAXBMAN
LOWS F. EATON, JR. SOHN B.NILES

ROMNALD GARMEY DONALD G.LEKA
ANTHONY J MEDAGLIA,JR. GEORGE C.HARRINGTON
JOHN H.CLYMER GOMHN THORNDIKE
CHARLES W, ROBINS R.JOSEPH D'AVIGNON,H
MARY ELLEN C'MARA MEIL R.MARKSON
RAINER M.KOHLER WILLIAM G.ROGERSON

Miss Phyllis O'Connell

The Children's Museum

The Jamaicaway

Boston, Massachusetts 02130

Dear Miss Q!'Connell;

284 WASHINGTON STREET

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02108
ArREa CoDe 617 488-4530

H, LEBARGN SAMPSON
OF COUNSEL

June 30, 1970

Herewith the certificate of vote which I have prepared

following a telephone call with Miss Perrin of the Massachusetts

Council on Arts and Humanitiles.

Please affix the seal and send it along.

I hope it will do the job.

HW:gm
Enclosure

ce: Robert McA. Lloyd
Augustus W. Soule, Jr.

Sincerely yours,

N

Henry Wheeler



AGETIIDA

Secend Mecting of Project Commitice. (Fxpected fo atiend: Wade,
Wilsen, Wheeler, Dukakis, Lloyd, O'Connell, Spock.)
Monday, August 3rd, 1970, 12:00, the Parker House.

1, Direcios’s report apd discussion of Tuly activities.
2. Revlew of prepared materials (some enclosed).

3. Discussion and desision on August work
a. Furiher resding -
b, Completion of Prospectus ‘
o, Testing Prospacius assumpiicns with iaterviews and research

4, 3et time for next meeting (Pussday, September 8th?)

5. Pregsentadion and discussion by Arnold Tudson and colleagues
from Arthuer D, Little Ing.

§, Adiocwn by 3:30 n.m.
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The Children’'s Museum .
August 3, 1970

MEMO

To: Bob Lloyd, Project Comm_jlttee, Staff, Sidney Smith, Jchn Bok,
Steve Williams, Roger Webb, Drew Hyde, Ed Child, Arnold Judson

From; Mike

Re: First Progress Report on t_he Director's Project

My first month has been a mixture of accompllshment and exhilaration ch
the one hand, and uncertainty and frustration on the other.

To get the bad out of the way first, it's been tough working cut of my home,
but secretly a pleasure to see more of Judy and Suzannah (the boys are
away at camp), and tc get some repair jobs off my conscience. I'll be

glad when I can move downtown on August 15th to share space with ICA

at 33 Beacon Street. There still seem to be a large number of outside dis-
tractions such as schocl committee work; interviewfﬁ?candidates for the
Zoo directorship (I am a member of the screening committee); seeing
visiting firemen from New Orleans, New York (4) and Maryland; talking to
foundation people (Rockefeller, Kennedy, Boston Gas); traveling to Washington
to siraighten out MeCA's tax exemption, and to talk to the editor of Museum
News and the Assistant Director of the American Association of Museums;
working with the people planning the December White House Conferance on
Children; and finally clearing up some leftovers at the Museum and having
some medical matters attended to.

But in spite of this, work has been accomplished. After discussing my plans

with Hank Wheeler and Tep Wade of my Project Committee (Wade, Wheeler, ,, - .
" Dukakis, Wilson, Fulmer) I agreed to concentrate at first on developing the '
four r most promising alternjc}:clves (Boston Muse, City as a Museum, Museum

of Man and Chlldren 5 Placejﬁ instead of going right out on the interview |
circuit, _ - 3
Since that meeting in early JTuly I have read three bocks relevant to the
Museum's future. Bernie Taper's long awaited, but disappointing The Arts
in Boston —-— an outsider's view of the cultural estdte, covers the Boston
scene rather spottingly, gives some good gquotes from community and arts
leaders, pushes the rImg:e__Block as a solution te the joint & facilities problem
suggests the motel/hotel tax as a source of State funds for the arts and
museums, andmat the business community is unlikely to give their
fair share to the arts unless the cultural institutions unite in their fund raising

—- he feels there is little chance the NrA or Symphony will ever consent to
doing tnat




Bricks , Mortar and the Performing Arts by Martin Mayer and the Twentieth
Century Fund, examines recently built performing arts centers throughout
the country and warns that the maintenance angd operating costs of the new
- theatres and concert halls runs so much higher than anticipated, or than in
their oid guarters, that the perfo ming groups are in danger of pricing {hem=~
selves out of reach of their audiences and/or succumbing to hugh deficits,
All the centers have found themselves in the real estate or booking business
in an effort to keep thelr halls quy used and TR8IF Gverkeads down. But to
counterbalance this grim picture, performing groups have all found sub-
stantial increases in their audiences, attracted by the glamour of the new
facilities . o )

-

Persuade and Provide -——the story of the Aris & Education Council of St. Louis
by Michael Newton and Scott Hatley confirms that united arts funds do not
succeed until some of the big institutions are on board and the businessz
community enlis ted. In spite of St. Louis' initial success (double tHa tota
separate contributions to each member institution in just six years), they
soon reached plateau of 5 to 8% annual growth, That income level only
cove;s 1m1atzonary increases and would not allow new program de\relOpment
or the admission of younger institutions without cutting into the money of
existing programs and institutions; and half of all the money goes to the
Symphony. Some flexibility has been introduced in St, Louis with the de~
velopment of a special projects fund underwritien by a very successful
auction. However, everyone expects the auction will eventually lose its
appeal and wonders where the discreticnary money will come from in the
future,

21l three books make it abundantly clear that no arts org@g_@u on is makiry
it on its gate receipts alone and all are suffering acute financial difficulties
as demand and costs skyrocket. Unless Uncle Sam steps in fast, the
cultural scene is going to be a very lonely place in a very few vyears.

I have also talked with several péople about the four aliernatives. Drewﬁﬁyy_c}g
(ICA Director) is most interested in the Children's Place. He believes that ° '
in the post-industrial society the dissolving family unit will have to be re-~
placed by institutional centers to help children grow and survive. He sees
the Children's Place as the umbrella under which the best elements of the;
other alternatives could be gathered. Sydney Smith {Boston Center for

Adult Education Directer and MeCA President) and John Bok (attorney,

Theatre Company of Boston Trustee and MeCA Secretary) find the Boston
Muse still the most needed model, but also perhaps the most difficdli o

fund and crganize. TJohn Bok, who is also involved with Architectural Heritage,
a non-profit group sponsoring the renewal of Qld City Hall and the Faneuil
Hall/Quincy Market Area, brought me together with Roger Webb, President

of Architectural Heritage and Marty Adler, a planner and former BRA project
man with whom I explored p0551b1e Museum sites four years ago. They wanted
to look into the City as a Museum {dea and discUss & esstionof Old City Hall
or other hisioric m as Dosswble sites for the City orienting center,

We are going ito get together again on August 5th and regularly thereafiar.



1 vorrison (MIT physics professor and one of the originators of the
.entary Science Study) and Phylis Morrison (teacher and former ESS
and Cl ildren's Museum exhibit and discovery developer) enjoyed the
s, but showed some scepticism that the Harvard Corporation would be
willing to collaborate on the Museum of Man. Philip believed pressures on
Harvard were to aither retreat further or help the community with real bread
! tter support in such areas as housing. He also speculated that the
ity government and mdasu:y would be able to exercise emasculating control
over the Vc;flOL.S cuy ex hibits and mte“prmtlve activities of the City as &
fEu scum.  Phylis wanted us'tobe Gérfain that we not forget the Eeé(‘:“x::f; “whe
she balieves is one of the most.institutionally unsupported professionals
in our soclety. On the issue of the economic problems of the arts and
education, Philip made the observation that as industrial productivity per
man-~hour increases, relative cost of non-indusirial services like medical
care, education and the arts, that do not easily yvield to man~hour productivity
savings, appear to be inflating at a much higher rate than the general economy.

Steve Williams (Director of the Peabody Museum of Anthropology) showed
some enthusiasm for examining the Museum of Man idea, but noted that

most of the scholars in his departmeni would be only marginally interested,

if not hostile to the idea. He showed me the model of his great new research
wing and library and agreed to visit us on August 4th.

Some progress has also been made on preparing a fairly detailed prospectus
of each of the four alternatives. . & draft of the introduction and an outline
of the entire prospectus is included with this memo along with ‘a brief
listing of the Museum's resources. :

What next? I plan to spend the rest of August in moving and setting up my
oifice downtown; making a visit to some New York foundations; meeting )

Ifor three days with the White Houssa Conference ‘plafners; finishing up the
first drafts of the four prospectis di"anzng some criteria for deciding among
the alternatives; and domg some more %;ng, reading and talking with
people about these ideas, BAs siuff takes shape, I will send it cut to you
for your comments. The next meeting with my Project Committee will be

Tuesday, September 8th and with the Staff on Wednesday, September 9th.§




<

iuseum

DRAFT PROSPECTUS: Introduction

The following are first drafts of the introductions to four prospectus.
I am well into the development of subsequent sections ranging from
Audience Lhro gh PrOuj_t:;ﬂS & Questions. (See "Prospectus Outline!)
il get pa or all of these sections to you as they jell, In the
meantime, jot your comments in the margins,

=

]._
o)

The artistic and educaticnal needs of many Boston cmldrer! and adults
are often poorly served by the large, established clltural institutions,
Boston. Muse would be an amailgamation of the talents and resources

of several organizations (Institute of Contemporary Art, the Children's
Museum, Boston Center for Adult Education, Theatre Company of Bosten,
Community Music Center, Boston Film Center, Summerthing) interested
in offering a broad spectrum of exhibits, performances, technical and
consultation services, materials, equipment and facilities to individuals
and groups in support of neighborhood and centralized grass-—-roots
cultural expressicn in the arts and education,

Children's Place

The nceds of metropolitan children {ages 5-12) and their concerned
adults (parents, teachers, group leaders) are unevenly served by a
variety of promising but underfunded and poorly coordinated programs.
Children's Place would bring together child-centered services from non-—:
profit organizations (the Children's Museum, Children's 200, Community
Music Center, a children's dance group, a children's theatre, a puppeL
theatre, Celiar Door Cinema, a children's library, a children's art 5
program, Scouts and Boy's and Girl's Clubs, a 'Y, a playground, a clinic,
a day care center, a school, & teacher training program, curriculum and
toy development groups), along with professional offices (orthodontists,
pediatricians, child psychiatrists and psychologisis, speech therapists)
and commercial ventures (toy store, children's clething and furniture
store, bike shop, hobby shop, coin and stamp store, sporting goods store,
pet shop, book store, penny arcade, hot-dog stand, ice cream parler,
family restaurant, automat) in one central facility that would generate
enough excitement, programatic diversity and financial strength o allow-
careiully tailored services to be sent out to individual nelc;hbm hoods and
schocls throughout the metropolitan area.
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Drait Progpectus: Introduction

Page 2

rvard is being subjected to considerable internal and outside pressure
o turn some of its resource outward in support of general communiiy

a
needs., Attention has been focused on the University Museums as a .
potentially useful interface vith the public. In recognition of its
community obligations the Peabody Museum of Ant hropology has a long

range plan to build a separate “?\/useum of Man on the banks of the Charlas"

to serve as the public exhibit and interpretive compéement to the research

museum and library it is developing within ite present campus facilities.

They believe the research facilities and collections must first be put

into good order before they can tackle the public museum, but the pressure

is on to see some results in the community program now. This dilemma ¢
could be resolved if the Children's Museum combined its exhibit,
cwrriculum and programmatic talents with Peabodyv's collections and

scho arlv resources ,under the Harvard sponsorship, to create a nationally

important "Museum of Man" that would help explain to children and adults

-the _A-Lportaﬂt story of how man's cultures have grown in different ways to

meet common human needs inrsesponse to interaction with their varlous
hysical and social envircnments; and how these environments in turn
ha 2 been modified by man's culiures.

City as a Museum

Boston frequently appears to both its visitors and residents as a he-
wilderingly unmanageable and even hostile environment. The city's

rich, but scattered human, cultural, historic, governmental, commercial,
financial and physical rescurces are difficult to grasp, much legs rally
together to help solve our multiplying problems. If the city experience is
to become a happier one, some way must be found to make these resources
moere understandable and responsive to individual needs, Operating out of
a central orienting and coordinating facility (using the talents and resources
of the Children's Museum, Institute of Contemporary Art, Summerthing,

Architectural Heritage, Harvard—-MIT Joint Center for Urban Studies, Freedom

Trail Foundation and others) the City as a Museum would, through the
sponsorship of publications, tours, dispersed exhibits, neighborhood festivals,
interpretive plagues, specialevents, television programs, curriculum uniis,
her's training programs, store—front centers, research projects and ‘
11 rative efforts with other organizations and communities, help explain
thc city - its geographic dimensions, its natural and social history, its
people, its government, its current and fuiure cpportunities and problems,
and how decisions are made -- so that the city would be a more manageable
experience for the touring visitor, the growing child, the citizen and the
suburbanite using it.

rr 1
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Director's Project

The Children's Museum

August 3, L1970
PROSPECTUS OUTLINE

Introduction - Need and, Concept
Audience

Program Examples

Lecation

Facilities ..
Institutional
Inside
Quiside
Associated Commercial & Rental

Participating Institutions
Governance - Board & Advisory Committees
Staff | |

Operating Budget
Income
Funds
Admissions & Fees
Memberships '
MDC & State : _
Sales, Rents, Concessions !
Project’ Grants
Contributions

Expense
Administrative

Maintenance
Program & Service
R&D

Capital Budget

Income
Major Contributions _
Grants (Federal/State/City/Foundation)
Campaign

Lxpense
Plant
Real Estate Acquisition
Construction :
Fquipment, Furnishings, Exhibits
Endowment
Fund Raising Expense

The Children's Museum Rescources Used or Not Used

Problems & Questions
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Directcr's Project
The Children's Museum
Auvgust 3, 1870

THE MUSEUM'S RESOURCES

The following is an outline of rescurces that could be applied to
support @ new program for the Museum; or that might be installed
elsewhere if some did not fit within our new umbrella. Details
will have to be added later. Fill in or comment where you feel
it's needed, "

Programmatic

Workshop of Things
Circulating Department
Curriculum Development
Exhibit Develcpment
Program Development

Kit Development

Group Programs

Mobile Programs

Sales Programs

Teacher Training

- Material

Loan Exhibit Collection
MATCH Unit Collection
Discovery Kit Collection
Workshop Collection
Library Collection
Natural History Collection
Gultural Collection

I—Iuman
: Exhibit, Klt & Program Developers, Des:Lgners Techmczans
Collections Managers ;
Workshop & Program Leaders ‘
V.C. & Program Managers
Coops & CWS Staff
Administrative & Maintenance Personnel
Museum Aid & Veolunteers

“Trustees
Consultanis



The RMussum's Besouwrees
Page 2

Affiliations & Collaborations ,
Amesican Assosiation of Museums
Metropeiitan Cultaral Alllance
¥any School Systems
Beveral Schools of Edueation
Many Communisy Groups
Wewopoiilan Digixick Comrmission
Summerthing
BDC & BRIS Title IV Reglional Labs
ingiitute of Contemporasy Art

‘Boston Center for Adult Bducaion

Theatre Company of Bsston

State Deparhment of Bduoaticn

W, 8. Office of Education

Amerioan Sclencs & Eagineering

Sollages & Universities connooted with Ooilsge Work Study Prowam

=

Funding Avgencios
T. 8. Gifige of Bducsiion
Carnsgis Corporation
Meropolitan District Commission
Charles P. Hayiden Fund

'3'?3

£ fal
=3
£
i
yed
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g 5
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Giodirey M. Hyams

Commitice for the P
Blanchard Foundation
SesrssRosbus -

anent Chagity Fund




